Section 2 of the Contract for the Project provides: 

The District shall pay to the Contractor as full consideration for the faithful 
performance of the Contract, subject to any additions or deductions 
ordered or approved by the District or any Change Order, the lump sum 
price of Four Hundred Ninety-Nine Thousand Five Hundred ($499,500) 
(the “Contract Price”), which shall be payable to the Contractor in 
progress payments from time to time. 

(DLSE Exhibit No. 10, at p. 56.) 
Thus, the Contract provides for a political subdivision of the state to directly pay 

“NR money or the equivalent of money” within the meaning of section 1720, subdivision